and in consideration of the performance of the dispatching services and duties set forth 
in this Agreement, and Cathedral City agrees to accept from Desert Hot Springs, 
compensation for the performance of said services and duties, at an initial rate of One 
Million Fifty Nine Thousand Dollars ($1,059,000), per year. This rate shall increase by 
nine percent (9%) on July 1, 2016, to One Million One Hundred Fifty Four Thousand 
Three Hundred Ten Dollars ($1,154,310). On July 1, 2017, this rate will increase by six 
point one percent (6.1%), to One Million Two Hundred Twenty Four Thousand Seven 
Hundred Twenty Three Dollars ($1,224,723). The annual amounts set forth in this 
provision shall be referred to herein as the “Reoccurring Costs.” Desert Hot Springs 
agrees to pay to Cathedral City the Reoccurring Costs, regardless of how many actual 
employees Cathedral City has during a specific year.  

b.   Fully Burdened Rate:  The Parties acknowledge that the fully burdened rate 

incurred by Cathedral City to provide dispatch services  to Desert Hot Springs for fiscal 
year 2014/2015 is One Million Ninety Two Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($1,092,600), 
for fiscal year 2015/2016 is One Million One Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Four 
Hundred Dollars ($1,139,400), for fiscal year 2016/2017 is One Million One Hundred 
Eight Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,184,400), and for fiscal year 2017/2018 
is One Million Two Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($1,236,600) (the 
“Fully Burdened Rate”). 

c. Increase of Reoccurring Costs Upon Failure to Timely Remit Invoice: If any 
quarterly invoice submitted by Cathedral City to Desert Hot Springs is not fully paid 
within thirty (30) days of receipt as provided in Section 5(a) below, the initial Reoccurring